MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 1, 1982 to June 24, 1983 Chapters 453-End

AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

September 6, 1983 to September 7, 1983 Chapters 583-588

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1983

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

1983

deems necessary to fulfill its task; and be it further

Resolved: That at the first meeting of the study committee, the committee shall select one person from among the participants to be the chairman of the study committee; and be it further

Resolved: That the committee shall use public and private resources to develop a report to include any necessary implementing legislation to be submitted to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over State Government during the Second Regular Session of the 111th Legislature no later than January 31, 1984. The report shall include an analysis of the feasibility of implementing a marketing strategy to increase the identification of Maine products for the general public. The report shall consider market tests, quality standards, enforcement of quality standards, a Maine business product logo and the process by which the proposed marketing strategy would be made available to any persons, firms or corporations that produce, manufacture or process products in Maine.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 29, 1983.

CHAPTER 26

H.P. 1133 - L.D. 1486

Resolve, Prohibiting the Issuance of Fish Weir Licenses for One Year.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the number of persons applying for fish weir licenses is increasing dramatically; and

Whereas, these new fish weirs are creating conflicts with existing weirs and fishermen using other types of equipment; and

Whereas, it is necessary to thoroughly study fish weir licensing, protective restrictions and other aspects of the fisheries' resources prior to changing

fish weir statutes; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Municipalities prohibited from issuing new fish weir permits. Resolved: That no municipality may issue a fish weir permit under Title 38, chapter 9, for any application received after the efffective date of this resolve. This prohibition shall terminate on July 1, 1984.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 5, 1983.

CHAPTER 27

H.P. 1016 - L.D. 1341

RESOLVE, Authorizing Governor to Convey an Interest in Land and Buildings on the Bangor Mental Health Institute Campus.

Land and buildings on; Governor authorized to transfer Bangor Mental Health Institute campus. RESOLVED: That the Governor is authorized to convey to Our House of Maine, Inc., a Maine nonprofit corporation, a freehold estate, in a parcel of land together with the buildings thereon, located in Bangor, Penobscot County, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning on the northerly line of State Street at a cast iron pipe in the southeast corner of land described in a deed from the State of Maine to the City of Bangor, dated July 26, 1909, and recorded in the Penobscot Registry of Deeds in Volume 797, page 405; thence north eight degrees thirty minutes east (N 8° 30' E) along the easterly line of said City of Bangor lot a distance of five hundred twenty-seven and one-half (527 1/2) feet to a cast iron pipe in the northeast corner of said City of Bangor lot, and on the southerly line of the Garland Street Extension; thence north eighty-seven degrees zero minutes east (87° 00' E) along the southerly line of Garland Street Extension one hundred seventy-eight (178) feet